
February 2, 2006
Page 1 of 4
Board Bill # 371CS       Sponsor: Alderman Bosley

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
BOARD BILL NO. 371 INTRODUCED BY ALDERMAN FREEMAN BOSLEY, SR. 

1      An ordinance recommended by the Board of Public Service  authorizing the 2006 St. Louis

2 Works and the 50/50 Sidewalk  Programs City Wide providing for the construction and

3 reconstruction of gutters, streets, driveways, spot curbs,  sidewalks, alleys, traffic controls,

4 beautification, tree  planting, resurfacing and related engineering adjustments listed  herein,

5 appropriating $4,600,000.00 from the Street Improvement Fund; containing sections for

6 description of the work, approval of plans and specifications, work and material guarantees, es-

7 timated costs from City funds and supplemental agreements and reversion authorizations,

8 applicable state and federal wage rate  requirements, equal opportunity provisions, the Mayor's

9 Executive  Orders, contract advertising statutes, and a public work emergency clause.

10      BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SAINT LOUIS AS FOLLOWS:

11 Section One.  The Board of Public Service is hereby  authorized to let contracts, employ

12 and pay for labor, wages,  consultants, equipment, computer programs and hardware, employees,

13 supervision and otherwise provide for designing, constructing, reconstructing, replacing,

14 beautifying, traffic controls, landscaping, paving, resurfacing, and related engineering

15 adjustments to the streets, alleys and public rights-of-way in the twenty-eight wards of the City

16 for the 2006 St. Louis Works and the 50/50 Sidewalk Programs as evidenced by Exhibit "A"

17 attached hereto and on file in the City Register's Office.

18 Section Two.  There is hereby appropriated Four Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars

19 ($4,600,000.00) which is the aggregate  estimated cost of the City's share of the Public Work

20 authorized  herein, from funds set aside and placed to the credit of the Street Improvement Fund"



February 2, 2006
Page 2 of 4
Board Bill # 371CS       Sponsor: Alderman Bosley

1 established by Ordinance 55852, approved March 3l, 1971 and Ordinance 55964, 55965, and

2 55966, approved July 1, 1971 and any other subsequent ordinance, as amended and the

3 Comptroller is authorized to draw warrants, accept gifts, make payments from the  general fund

4 and the Street Improvement Funds as they become available throughout the year to pay any

5 portion of the cost of the labor, contracts, materials, equipment, computer programs, and public

6 improvements contained and authorized herein by this St. Louis Works Construction Ordinance.

7 Section Three.  The work provided for herein shall be carried out in accordance with

8 detailed plans and specifications and necessary supplemental agreements to be approved by the

9 Board of Public Service before bids are advertised therefor.

10 Section Four.  If let by contract said contract, or contracts, shall provide that the

11 contractor, or contractors,  doing said work shall guarantee and keep in repair all of the  work,

12 equipment and materials used in connection therewith for a  term of at least one year,

13 commencing on the date of acceptance  of the work by the City.

14 Section Five.  All construction contracts let under authority of this ordinance shall

15 provide that no less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the City of St. Louis, as

16 determined by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations of the State of Missouri (Section

17 290.210 through 290.340 RSMo 1995) for each craft or type of work needed in the actual labor

18 on the jobs herein authorized, as well as the general prevailing rate of pay for legal holidays and

19 overtime work shall be paid to all workers.  All contracts let in connection with the work

20 provided for herein shall be subject to, and in conformance with, all statutes of the State of

21 Missouri and the Charter and Code of the City of St. Louis.



February 2, 2006
Page 3 of 4
Board Bill # 371CS       Sponsor: Alderman Bosley

1 Section Six.  Any revenue received by the City from the 50/50 Sidewalk Program, gifts or

2 cooperation agreements shall be deposited to the credit of the individual wards, as established in

3 Ordinance 62206.

4 Section Seven.  To allow full participation and to help in  the St. Louis Works Program,

5 and to accomplish the overall goals  for the improvements in all twenty-eight wards of the City;

6 the  Board of Public Service and the Comptroller are authorized to  enter into supplemental

7 agreements with various Federal, State,  Local, and private entities to provide for funds, work,

8 site  dedications, and acquisitions by negotiations and condemnations.

9 Section Eight.  All specifications approved by the Board of  Public Service and

10 contracts let under authority of this ordinance  shall provide for compliance with the Presidential

11 Executive Order 11246 and 379 on  Equal Opportunity and the Mayor's Executive Order of

12 December 22, 1986 on selection  of experts and consultants. The Board of Public Service shall

13 establish goals on all contracts of no less than twenty five (25%) participation by minority

14 subcontractors and material suppliers and no less than five percent (5%) participation by women

15 subcontractors and suppliers.  It is the policy of the City of St. Louis to pursue the goal of having

16 thirty percent of apprenticeship positions and twenty-five percent of all other positions involved

17 in construction work in the St. Louis metropolitan area filled by residents of the City of St. Louis

18 of these positions it is intend that one half be filled by members of minority groups and ten

19 percent (10%) by females. The City will make a determination if the contractor has made a good

20 faith effort to achieve this goals.

21 Section Nine.  All sections of this ordinance are and shall  be severable.  In the event that



February 2, 2006
Page 4 of 4
Board Bill # 371CS       Sponsor: Alderman Bosley

1 any section of this ordinance is  found to be illegal, the remaining sections of this ordinance  shall

2 remain valid and to the benefit of the City.

3 Section Ten.  All advertisements for bids pursuant to this  Ordinance shall be subject to

4 Section 8.250, RSMo 1995.

5 Section Eleven.  This being an ordinance to provide for  public work and improvements,

6 it is hereby declared to be an  emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon

7 its  passage and approval by the Mayor.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4




#1 11/30/05_) Saint Louis Works 2005 Budget  - Exhibit B


 510 514 210 900 910 Acct. Total


Employees 5101 Personnel 104,000 700,000 42,000 85,000 260,000 1,191,000


5112


Per -


Performance - 250,000 135,000 - - 385,000


5136 FICA 8,400 63,000 14,000 6,000 20,000 111,400


5137 Health 10,300 56,000 - - 18,000 84,300


5138 Retirement 6,200 35,000 - - 23,000 64,200


5142 Life 400 2,000 - - 1,000 3,400


5144 Worker's Comp - - - - - 0


5172 Overtime 2,500 40,000 - 1,000 10,000 53,500


Office 5235 - 1,200 - - 6,000 7,200


Safety 5237 - 4,000 - - - 4,000


Small Equipment / Tools 5238 - 30,000 - 17,000 3,000 50,000


Fleet 5239 - 16,500 - - 293,500 310,000


Materials 5252 - 1,877,200 - - - 1,877,200


Rental 5339 - 20,000 - - 5,000 25,000


5439 - - - - 10,000 10,000


5535 - - - -  0


Equipment 5539 - 25,000 50,000 - 50,000 125,000


5635 - - - - 10,000 10,000


Repairs 5639 - 20,000 - 16,000 100,000 136,000


5645 - - - - - 0


5652 82,800 - - 70,000 - 152,800


5654 - - - - - 0


Division Totals 214,600 3,139,900 241,000 195,000 809,500 $4,600,000


Last Years


Totals 123,700 3,443,896 189,135 480,000 764,269 5,000,000





		Page 1




1

		To Alderman:				Charles Quincy Troupe

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets						Ward  1		Funding

		The Following is a breakdown of								2006 SLW

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving								$70,000

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Clara		Farlin		Brown		$   10,700

				Carter		Shreve		Euclid		$   37,300

				Terry		Union		Abner		$   22,000

								Total:		$   70,000





2

		To Alderwoman:				D. Flowers		Ward  2		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Veronica		Church		Newby		$12,500

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Frederick		Switzer		North		$   18,200

				Angelica		Ninth		Eleventh		$   8,700

				Branch		Warf		Eleventh		$   13,500

				Bulwer		Gano		Prairie		$   7,000

				Pope		Prescott		Bulwer		$   10,100

								Total:		$   70,000





3

		To Alderman:				F. Bosley		Ward  3		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

				Street		From		To		Total

				50/50 Side Walk						$70,000





4

		To Alderman:				O. L. Shelton		Ward  4		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposal

				Street		From		To		Total

				N.Market		Annie Malone		Whittier		$   13,900

				St. Ferdinand		Sarah		Belle Glade		$   5,000

				Bishop Scott		Greer		Lincoln		$   34,400

				Shreve		Palm		Ashland		$   10,100

				Aldine		Dick Gregory		Marcus		$   6,600

								Total:		$   70,000





5

		To Alderwoman:				A. Griffin		Ward  5		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Chambers		16th		17th		$   10,500

				Mullanphy		23rd		25th		$   10,500

				Montgomery		22nd		23rd		$   10,300

				Wright		13th		14th		$   12,000

				Madison		17th		18th		$   7,200

				Benton		Blair		Florissant		$   4,500

				Dodier		23rd		25th		$   7,800

				Madison		Hogan		Helen		$   7,200

								Total:		$   70,000





6

		To Alderman:				L. Reed		Ward  6		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alderman Street Request

				Street		From		To		Total

				Compton		Shenandoah		Magnolia		$   32,500

				Compton		Magnolia		Arsenal		$   30,700

		sw/6/9		Compton		Arsenal		Hartford		$   6,800		Per Ward

								Total:		$   70,000





7

		To Alderwoman:				P. Young		Ward  7		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Spruce		Tucker		14th		$   14,300

				14th		Lafayette		Hoehn		$   12,500

				Hoehn		Picker		14th		$   3,800

				Picker		14th		Deadend		$   3,500

				Soulard		Tucker		14th		$   8,300

				Hickory		Broadway		7th		$   12,100

				Cushing		McNair		Victor		$   10,000

				Devolsey		Cushing		Gravois		$   1,600

				Lami		Deadend		Lemp		$   3,900

								Total:		$   70,000





8

		To Alderman:				S. Conway		Ward  8		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

		Comments		Street		From		To		Total

				Magnolia		Kingshighway		Hereford		$   31,100

				Columbia		Southwest		Kingshighway		$   38,900

								Total:		$   70,000





9

		To Alderman:				K. Ortmann		Ward  9		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Zepp		Kosciusko		RxR Tracks		$   6,800

		sw/6/9		Compton		Arsenal		Hartford		$   6,800		per ward

				Compton		Hartford		Gravois		$   8,600

				Arsenal		Broadway		I-55		$   26,600

				Ohio		Potomac		Cherokee		$   12,900

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Crittenden		Jefferson		Texas		$   8,300

								Total:		$   70,000





10

		To Alderman:				J. Vollmer		Ward  10		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

				North		East		West		Total

		Pro		Potomac		Maury		Kingshighway		$   10,000

		FD		Columbia		59th		Hampton		$   15,000

		FD		Columbia		Dalton		59th		$   10,700

		FD		Lilly		Shaw		Daggett		$   12,400

		FD		Dugan		Sublette		January		$   13,500

		Pro		Arsenal		Portis		Lackland		$   8,400

								Total:		$   70,000





11

		To Alderman:				M. Villa		Ward  11		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Fillmore		Michigan		Virginia		$   14,300

				Davis		Michigan		Virginia		$   5,800

				Davis		Minnesota		Michigan		$   5,800

				Hurck		Broadway		Pennsylvania		$   5,800

				Primm		Broadway		Pennsylvania		$   7,000

				Courtois		Broadway		Pennsylvania		$   8,900

				Primm		Minnesota		Michigan		$   5,300

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

		sw/11/25		Michigan		Bates		Eiler		$   17,100		Per Ward

								Total:		$   70,000





12

		To Alderman:				F. Heitert		Ward  12		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

		Comments		Street		From		To		Total

		sw/12/13		Leona		Loughborough		HollyHills		$   15,000		per ward

				Toenges		Morganford		Leona		$   21,700

		Chip n' Seal Proposals

		Comments		Street		From		To		Total

				Loughborough		Hampton		Gravois		$   33,300

								Total:		$   70,000





13

		To Alderman:				F. Wessels		Ward  13		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		Street		From		To		Total

		sw/12/13		Leona		Loughborough		HollyHills		$   15,000		per ward

		sw/13/14		Walsh		Adkins		Morganford		$   5,000		per ward

				37th		Walsh		Delor		$   9,000

				Eichelberger		Morganford		Gravois		$   7,400

				Alaska		Eichelberger		Delor		$   19,800

				Burgen		Arendes		Coronado		$   13,800

								Total:		$   70,000





14

		To Alderman:				S. Gregali		Ward  14		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Chippewa		Kingshighway		Lawn		$   12,400

				Lindenwood		Kingshighway		Brannon		$   19,700

				Lindenwood		Brannon		Macklind		$   19,400

				Nottingham		Kingshighway		Brannon		$   18,500

								Total:		$   70,000





15

		To Alderwoman:				J. Florida		Ward  15		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Tholozan		Gustine		Roger		$   14,300

				Winnebago		Roger		Phillips		$   13,200

				Winnebago		Gravois		Roger		$   14,300

				Phillips		Roger		Oakhill		$   13,900

				Tholozan		Gravois		Roger		$   14,300

								Total:		$   70,000





16

		To Alderwoman:				D. Baringer		Ward  16		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Bishops		Clifton		Helm		$   13,000

				Hilgard		Clifton		Helm		$   13,000

				Kieth Pl.		Clifton		Helm		$   13,000

		Alley Proposals

				North		East		West		Total

		FD		Plainview		McCausland		Wabash		$   15,400

		FD		Milentz		January		Hampton		$   15,600

								Total:		$   70,000





17

		To Alderman:				J. Roddy		Ward  17		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

		FD		Clayton		Boyle		Tower Grove		$   5,500

		FD		Clayton		Vandeventer		St. Bernard		$   4,500

		FD		Chouteau		Grand		Spring		$   14,100

		FD		Laclede		Sarah		Boyle		$   5,600

		Pro		McRee		Tower Grove		Vandeventer		$   19,400

		Pro		Laclede		Boyle		Newstead		$   20,900

								Total:		$   70,000





18

		To Alderman:				T. Kennedy		Ward  18		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

		sw/18/28		Olive		Boyle		Walton		$   28,500		per ward

		Alley Proposals

				North		East		West		Total

				Demar		Euclid		Kingshighway		$   15,200

				Kensington		Kingshighway		Academy		$   16,100

				Evans		Cora		Marcus		$   10,200

								Total:		$   70,000





19

		To Alderman:				M. McMillian		Ward  19		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Bell		Grand		Vandeventer		$   43,000

				Motard		Rutger		Hickory		$   6,500

		sw/6/19		Compton		Market		Laclede		$   12,700		per ward

				Theresa		Delmar		Franklin		$   7,800

								Total:		$   70,000





20

		To Alderman:				C. Schmidt		Ward  20		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Winnebago		Marine		Illinois		$   11,800

				Stansbury		Broadway		Jefferson		$   7,600

				Virginia		Osage		Miami		$   50,600

								Total:		$   70,000





21

		To Alderwoman:				B. King		Ward  21		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Lee		Marcus		Shreve		$   10,400

				SanFrancisco		Marcus		Shreve		$   10,400

				Florissant		Red Bud		Harris		$   16,000

				Rosalie		Fair		Harris		$   8,000

				Rosalie		Adelaide		Fair		$   5,200

				Rosalie		Harris		Red Bud		$   8,500

				Rosalie		Clarence		Pope		$   11,500

								Total:		$   70,000





22

		To Alderman:				J. Boyd		Ward  22		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Greer		Clara		Goodfellow		$   19,800

				Wabada		Semple		Belt		$   18,700

				Greer		Belt		Clara		$   15,500

				Ashland		Belt		Clara		$   16,000

								Total:		$   70,000





23

		To Alderwoman:				K. Hanrahan		Ward  23		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

		Pro		Tholozan		Watson		Ivanhoe		$   17,800

		Pro		Lindenwood		Regal		January		$   16,800

		Pro		Lindenwood		Brannon		Regal		$   12,500

		FD		Arthur		Leola		Ivanhoe		$   8,700

		FD		Fyler		Norma Ct.		Leola		$   8,300

		FD		Hancock		Leola		Ivanhoe		$   5,900

								Total:		$   70,000





24

		To Alderman:						Ward  24		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Kraft		Dale		Mitchell		$   21,000

				Sanford		Dale		Villa		$   4,500

				Wade		Graham		Tamm		$   11,800

				Villa		Childress		Sanford		$   6,900

				Dale		Kraft		McCausland		$   25,800

								Total:		$   70,000





25

		To Alderwoman:				D. Kirner		Ward  25		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alley Proposals

		Comments		North		East		West		Total

				Providence Pl.		Minnesota		Michigan		$   13,600

				Oceola		Virginia		Alaska		$   14,300

				Dakota		Compton		Virginia		$   12,500

				North Dakota		Compton		Virginia		$   12,500

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

		sw11/25		Michigan		Bates		Eiler		$   17,100		per ward

										$   70,000





26

		To Alderman:				F. Williamson		Ward 26		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				Cabanne		Belt		Goodfellow		$   50,400

				Clara		Maple		Skinker		$   19,600

								Total:		$   70,000





27

		To Alderman:				G. Carter		Ward  27		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Street Proposals

				Street		From		To		Total

				50/50 Side Walk						$   70,000





28

		To Alderwoman:				L. Krewson		Ward  28		Funding

		From: Michael Hulsey  Department Of Streets								2006 SLW

		The Following is a breakdown of								$70,000

		Saint Louis Works 2006   Paving

		Alderman Street Request

				Street		From		To		Total

		sw/28/18		Olive		Boyle		Walton		$   28,500		per ward

				Rosedale		Des Peres		City Limits		$   32,100

				Clemens		Rosedale		Skinker		$   3,000

				Walton		Westminster		Olive		$   6,400

								Total:		$   70,000





